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States’ Comments on Sixh Plan

1518. SHRI MADIIAVRAO SCIN-
DIA: Will the Minister of PLANNING be nleused to refer to reply given lo Unstarred Question No. 1411 on tihe 26th July, 1978 regarding States’ comments on Sixth Plan and state:

(a) whether the comments therein have since been received from all the States including Madhya Pradesh; and

(bYIf so, details thereof?

THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRI
MORARJI DESAI): (a) Draft proposals for the Plan 1978—83 have so far been received from ten States including
Madhya Pradesh,

(b) The Draft State Plans are ut
-present being examined,
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Subsidieg to Indusiries

1519. SHRI MADHAVRAO SCIN-
DIA: Will the Minister of INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

(a) whether a proposal for provie ding subsidies to the industriegs in certain fields is under consideration of Government;

(L) if sn, industriey proposed to be covered; and

(c) details of the subsidies to be provided and reasons thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY (SHRI-
MATI ABHA MAITI): (a) to (c).
Apart from subsidy schemes already in force, no fresh proposal for providing subsidies tp the industries as such is under consideration of the Ministry of Industry. st

Foreign Countries Cooperation in use of Solar Energy

1520. SHRI MADHAVRAO SCIN-
DIA: Will the Minister of SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to cooperate with a number of countries with regard to the use of solar cnergy;

‘h) if w0, the nemes of the countries who have shown willingness for cooperation in this field; and

(c) progress of the matter thereof?

THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRI
MORARJI DESAI) : (a) Yes, Sir,

(b) The Countries which have shown willingness for co-operation in solar energy, research and development and with whom agreements have either been entered into or are under discussion are:—

(1) Australm' (2) Cuba; (3) Federal Republic of Germany. @)
France; (5) Mexico; (6) Turkey;
(7) USA and (8) USSR.

